
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 18 September 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Mid Test; 

Councillor Z Brooks (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway; 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater; 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham; 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway; 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway; 

Councillor D Coole Anna; 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands; 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley; 

Councillor A Finlay Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams; 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey; 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham; 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway; 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands; 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton; 

Councillor K North Andover Romans; 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn; 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton; 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 18 September 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July and 5 September 
2019 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 mins) 
 

 

9   Appointment to Budget and Audit Panels 
 

 

 To appoint Members to the Budget and Audit Panels (10 
minutes) 
 

 

10   Annual Report on Complaints 
 

5 - 53 

 Annual summary of complaints dealt with under the 
Council’s formalised procedure 2018/19 for consideration 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (20 minutes) 
 

 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019



 
 

11   The Annual Internal Audit Report 2018-19 
 

54 - 65 

 To consider the internal audit work covering the financial 
year 2018-19 and the results of an external assessment of 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (20 minutes) 
 

 

12   Work Programme Report 
 

66 - 69 

 To consider the outputs from the discussions at the 
OSCOM annual Away Day (20 minutes) 
 

 

13   Programme of Work for the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

70 - 84 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019



 Annual Report on Complaints  

 
 
Report of the Chief Executive (Portfolio: Corporate) 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the annual report be considered and endorsed. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Chief Executive and Services together dealt with 204 complaints under the 
Council’s formal procedure, in the year 2018/19. 

 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) made 
preliminary enquiries about 7 complaints relating to TVBC and began an 
investigation into 2 of these for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

 

1 Background  

1.1 To facilitate the periodic monitoring of complaints and review by this 
Committee each year, Services are required to prepare an annual summary of 
complaints dealt with under the Council’s formalised procedure (the year runs 
from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019). 

1.2 A complaint is defined within the Council as: “an expression of dissatisfaction, 
however made, about the standard of service, action or lack of action by the 
Council, or its staff, affecting an individual customer or group of customers.” 

1.3 Complaints recorded under the formal procedure (and dealt with in this 
summary report) do not include those ‘first time’ representations which were 
effectively requests for a service and dealt with as such.  Accordingly, a new 
report of a missed bin, or a broken swing, for example, would not be 
registered and dealt with as a complaint, but as a request for action. Of 
course, in the event that the Council failed to respond to the ‘request’ 
appropriately, then that may generate a complaint. Appeals against the level 
of Housing Benefit or Council Tax Support awarded are not treated as 
complaints but are dealt with under a separate appeals route.  

2 Complaints 2018/19 

2.1 In the year 2018/19 there were 204 service level complaints (those dealt with 
by more than one service at the same time are counted as one complaint).  
From these 204 complaints, 14 were escalated to the Chief Executive and 7 
were the subject of LGSCO enquiries. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019

Page 5

ITEM 10



2.2 This year sees an increase of 15 complaints in the number of complaints 
received from the previous year (189 in 2017/18).   

 

The number of complaints increased slightly this year after a decrease last 
year. The number remains relatively stable, despite the increase in housing 
and population in the borough, as shown below. 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Number of  complaints 20
[...]
strict Council 17 4 4 

South Oxfordshire District Council 10 3 0 

Vale of White Horse District 
Council 

12 0 0 

 

7 Other matters 

7.1 The reporting of complaints is embedded in the Council’s performance 
management process, giving further opportunity for issues to be raised 
throughout the year, and for wider corporate trends to be identified should they 
arise. 

8  Conclusion 

8.1 Complaints at service level have slightly increased this year, after a significant 
decrease last year and a largely static previous three years. The number of 
complaints escalated to the Chief Executive has also slightly increased this 
year from 12 in 2017/18 to 14 in 2018/19. Heads of Service continue to be 
encouraged to escalate a complaint to the Chief Executive if required, in the 
interests of efficiency and the Council continues to signpost complaints to the 
LGSCO as recommended. 

8.2 Complaints are also occasionally raised via social media channels, including 
Twitter and Facebook, which continue to be monitored by both CSU and the 
Communication Team. They respond to Twitter enquiries and monitor 
Facebook messages, directing complainants to the complaints process where 
necessary. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019

Page 14



8.3 The consistency of complaints reporting suggests that the complaints process 
continues to work effectively. Where necessary, trends are identified and 
managed by individual Services. The Complaints and Communications Officer 
will continue to work closely with Services to identify ways to effectively 
manage and resolve complaints. 

8.4 The Committee is requested to consider the annual complaints report for 
2018/19. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of A
[...]
pology was 
sent to the customer advising 
them that front of house 
officers have been told 
customers can wait in the 
council reception area. 

 

Jobcentre appointment times have been 
moved back to reduce the number of 
customers calling in before their offices 
open. 

31 Jan 19 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 18 S
eptem

ber 2019

P
age 52



Date Subject Matter Response Lessons Learnt/ Changes made  Date of Closure 

6 Mar 19 Customer is unhappy that 
court fees had been applied 
to their account as they claim 
they did not receive the 
reminder. 
 
 

Clarification given on the 
reminder sent, with an apology 
as a copy of the reminder sent 
to the customer included an 
incorrect date.  

Change made to the retention of 
reminder files produced by the system.  

14 Mar 19 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 18 S
eptem

ber 2019

P
age 53



 

 9 

 The Annual Internal Audit Report 2018-19 

 
 
Report of the Interim Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager - (Portfolio: Finance) 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the work performed by the internal audit team over the previous year 
(April 2018 - March 2019) be endorsed. 

2. That the results of the External Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) assessment be accepted and progress on the Action plan to 
address the areas of non-conformance identified, as shown in Annex A, be 
endorsed. 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report provides: 

 An overview of the internal audit work covering the financial year 2018-19. 

 The results of an External Assessment of conformance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested an Internal 
Audit Annual Report. This paper is based on the reports provided by the 
Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager to the Audit Panel in this period. 

1.2 In this period there have been five Audit Panel meetings: 

 11th June 2018 

 25th July 2018 

 3rd September 2018 

 10th December 2018 

 11th March 2019 
 
2 Opinion on the Overall Adequacy and Effectiveness of the Council’s 

Internal Control Environment 

2.1 Throughout the year an internal audit monitoring statement for the period was 
provided to Members of the Audit Panel. In addition, other reports to the  
Panel, covered statutory reports from External Audit and a paper in respect of 
the draft annual governance statement. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019

Page 54

ITEM 11



 

 9 

2.3 The overall opinion of the Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager (as 
reported to the July 2019 Audit Panel meeting)  is that a substantial level of 
assurance can be given that there is a generally sound system of internal 
control, designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that controls are being 
applied consistently.  

2.4 This opinion was qualified as a result of an external assessment of 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which 
highlighted 8 areas of non-compliance as they impact upon the Annual Audit 
Opinion in the following ways: 

 Assurance mapping has not occurred and therefore the opinion is 
based solely on the Internal Audit work. 

 The Interim Shared Internal Audit Manager has been unable to provide 
assurance that a strategic framework is in place to deliver an effective 
Internal Audit Service 

 He has also been unable to confirm whether appropriate resources 
have been allocated to provide the level of Internal Audit review needed 
for this Authority. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the completeness and methodology of 
the Audit Universe. It has therefore not been possible to place 
assurance that the composition of the 2018/19 Audit Plan was 
sufficiently risk based and therefore contained sufficient scope of the 
Authority's key risks. 

 
Paragraph 3 of this report provides further detail on the ass
[...]
non-conform;  

3.3 The full report produced by the external assessor was shared with the Audit 
Panel and discussed at its meeting on 25th July 2019. Annex A is the action 
plan produced to ensure that the Council conforms to the standards together 
with progress made to date on each action.  

3.4 The findings identified key gaps within the strategic framework and 
management of the internal audit team. These key areas can be summarised 
as; the Audit Planning & Universe, Audit Strategy & Charter, Audit Manual and 
Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme. 

3.5 Given that the main areas of non-conformance were in relation to the strategic 
management of the internal audit service, the actions identified will require 
some time to be introduced while ensuring they do not fundamentally affect 
the current service provision provided by the internal audit service. 

3.6 Actions identified within the assessment that are able to be to be progressed 
in the short term have been completed and/or started. These are outlined in 
the attached Annex A. 

 
3.7 While non-conformance was noted in significant areas, the assessor did note 

the positive impact the Internal Audit team has on the organisation and the 
value placed on it by the Officers interviewed/consulted. In addition, three 
areas of good practice were noted in relation to Risk Management, Corporate 
Performance Management and individual Audit Assignment Reporting. 

 
Annual Audit Opinion 2019/20: 

3.8 It is anticipated that the only note that will accompany the 2019/20 Audit 
Opinion will be in regards to the composition of the audit universe and audit 
plan for 2019/20. Due to the timing of the assessment, the audit plan for 
2019/20 had already been created based on the existing audit universe which, 
following the assessment has been declared as inadequate. Therefore as 
interim Shared Internal Audit Manager, it will not be possible in the 2019/20 
Audit Opinion to confirm that the Authority produced an 
[...]


6.3 QAIP- Reviewing and documenting the Audit process should be 

performed as part of QAIP

1220

In development

Page 4 of 5

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 18 S
eptem

ber 2019

P
age 64



Ref Action Standards and Elements Progress to date

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT APRIL 2019 ACTION PLAN

6.4 QAIP-Develop a QAIP to establish an embedded culture of continuous 

improvement- refer to CIIA guide "The Quality Assurance and 

Improvement Programmes Guide 5/3/19 and report to senior 

Management and the Audit Panel

1300, 1320

In development

6.5 Review level of audit coverage of activity required by benchmarking with 

other local authorities.

2450

In development

Page 5 of 5

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 18 S
eptem

ber 2019

P
age 65



 Overview and Scrutiny’s Work Programme 
 
 
Report of the Corporate Director                                      
 
 

Recommended:  
 
That OSCOM approves the outputs from the annual away day for inclusion in 
the Committee’s rolling work programme.    

 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

 This report outlines the outputs from the discussions at the OSCOM annual 
“away day”.   

 

 
 
1 Introduction  

 
1.1 The Committee held its latest annual “away day” on 13th July at Longstock 

Village Hall. The purpose of the event was to allow Members to undertake 
overview and scrutiny related training and to develop their work programme for 
the year and beyond. This has proved a successful way of prioritising the 
committee’s work over recent years.        

 
1.2 Members were asked to prioritise the issues that they wished to review on the 

basis that officers can only contribute to a limited number of full reviews during 
any one year. At the same time they were encouraged to make use of “round 
table” discussions and briefing reports to find out more about issues prior to 
deciding whether there is a need for a “full blown” OSCOM review.  

 
1.3 Cabinet had also requested that OSCOM take part in a four “reviews” which 

they had instigated. Additionally, some areas of work had already been 
proposed by the Committee prior to the election in May. Since that time the 
Council, at its meeting on 4th September, has also asked the Committee to co-
ordinate a review into reducing the impacts of climate change. The Council 
resolution was as follows:  

 
i.   That the Council declare a 'Climate Emergency' and commit to 

investigating clear and effective options to become a carbon-neutral 
organisation. 

 
ii.  That the Council invite the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to establish a 

cross-party working group comprising Council Officers and Members 
(including the Environmental Portfolio Holder), with a remit to draw 
together the existing work of the Council in reducing the impacts of 
climate change and develop an action plan that identifies the steps the 
Council can take to achieve carbon neutrality as quickly as possible. 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019

Page 66

ITEM 12



 
 
iii.  That the working group be requested to provide their draft 

recommendations within six months. 
 
iv.  That the Council work with our communities and partners to identify 

opportunities for making the Borough carbon neutral.  
 

1.4 As the 'Climate Emergency' review is likely to be a wide ranging in nature the 
Committee may wish to consider incorporating some of the other related eview 
ideas, that emerged from the away day, within its scope. This for example 
might include the proposed reviews on the waste stream, rewilding and 
making the Local Plan more environmentally friendly.    

 
1.5 For those items that are proposed for a full review it is worth noting that a 

scoping template has now to be approved by the Committee. This is an 
initiative introduced in recent years to help ensure that the review panels are 
truly task and finish groups.  

 
2 Proposed Areas for Review  
 
2.1 The proposed areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme are 

outlined below. It is proposed that OSCOM nominate a lead member to work 
up a scoping template with the appropriate Head of Service.    

 
Reference from Council  
Reducing the impacts of climate change 
 
Proposals for full reviews to be scoped by the Committee   
The promotion of healthy life styles linked to Sport and Recreation (possibly 
by reference to Romsey) (Head of Community and Leisure)  
 
The reduction of the amount of waste going into the waste stream through 
behavioural change and the potential use of “nudge” tactics**. (It is proposed 
that a scoping “round table” meeting to take place instead of Project Integra 
discussion prior to OSCOM’s November meeting.) (Head of Environment 
Services)       
 
The current verge cutting regime in the Borough and potential links to 
“rewilding”**  (Head of Community and Leisure/ Head of Environment 
Services) 
 
(** Potential for inclusion within the scope of the reducing the impacts of 
climate change review)     
 
Cabinet Proposed Reviews with OSCOM involvement  
Review of the Council’s Key Performance Indicators  
Review of the Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan 
New Neighbourhoods Review  
Making the Local Plan more environmentally friendly** 
(** Potential for inclusion within the scope of the reducing the impacts of 
climate change review)      
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019

Page 67



 
 
Roundtable Discussions   
Our approach to communications (Prior to December OSCOM)   
Partnership working with the Police and the CSMG 
Review of the Area Planning Committee “pilot” 
Mapping of youth service type provision  
Housing Strategy (including social/affordable housing)  
 
To be included within the Member Development Programme  
Planning Enforcement and its “effectiveness”  

 
To be referred to the Planning Advisory Panel  
Rules for Self Build  

 
3.0  Other Matters  
 
3.1 In addition, there is already a commitment to hold a rural community planning 

discussion before the September Committee and a review of Health provision 
in Romsey and Andover has already been scoped and agreed by the 
committee, in July. 

 
3.2 A commitment to undertake a review of the Council’s obligations under the 

Armed Forces Covenant has also been made, but that review remains to be 
scoped.  

 
4.0 Portfolio Holder Presentations 
 
4.1 It is also worth noting that each year the Leader gives a presentation on the 

progress of the Corporate Action Plan. Members will also recall that each 
portfolio holder has normally given a presentation to the Committee at least 
once over the 4 year life cycle of each Council. Cllr Ward gave a presentation 
to the July Committee on the Community and Leisure Portfolio.  

 
4.2 The Committee now has slots in its work programme for further Portfolio 

Holder briefings in October, December and January. Following consultation 
with Cabinet members is proposed that the briefings be held as follows:- 
October – Cllr Drew – Economic Development and Tourism   
December – Cllr Bundy - Housing and Environmental Health   
January – Cllr Adams King - Planning.    
 

5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 OSCOM is asked to approve the outputs from the annual away day for 

inclusion in the Committee’s rolling work programme.    
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019

Page 68



 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

 

No of Annexes:  

Author: Andy Ferrier Ext: 8121 

File Ref:  

Report to: OSCOM  Date: 19 September 2019  

 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 Se
[...]
to influence the 
next Local Plan 

The Panel met on 20 February to discuss the draft report. 

Final report to OSCOM 

Recommendations to Cabinet 

19 September 2018 
2 November 2018 
20 March 2019 
 
 
 
 
20 March 2019 
17 April 2019 

Future of High Streets in Test Valley Councillor Hurst 

A Panel to be set up to review how emerging policies could 
influence and develop High Streets across the Borough 

Workshops to be held to gather views/evidence from 
stakeholders and the community and report back to OSCOM. 

Workshop held on 5 March 2019 final report to be considered. 

 

 

 

24 April 2019 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 18 S
eptem

ber 2019

P
age 75



 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Ongoing Panels    

The future of hospitals in Andover and Romsey Councillor Baverstock 

Scoping report to be produced and a panel set up to include 
Councillors Bailey, Cockaday, Hamilton and Mutton 

Panel have met to discuss the scope of the panel. 

Further meeting organised. 

Scope to be considered by Committee 

Panel meeting held on 15 August and Zena Ludick, 
Operations Director for Medical Services at Hampshire 
Hospital NHS and Diane Blanchard, Operational Director for 
Family Clinical Support Service will met with the panel on 
Wednesday 28 August 2019. 

 

 

 

 
17 July 2019 

Armed Forces Covenant 
Councillor Borg-Neal/Councillor 
Hamilton 

Scoping report to be produced. 

Councillor Borg Neal liaising with relevant organisations.  
Panel would commence following the Borough Elections in 
May 2019. 

Members have been invited to sit on the panel. 

 

Council Tax Support Scheme Panel Councillor Baverstock 

Panel met on 21 August to consider the impact on the changes 
made to the scheme in 2019/20 and options for further changes 
to the scheme for 2020/21. Report was considered by OSCOM 
on 5 September 2019. 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
cru
[...]
ar; 

(a) That the Leader of the Council, as Chairman of the Test 
Valley Strategic Partnership, works with the Partnership to 
hold an annual disability focus group. This will enable 
public and voluntary sector partners to hear the views of 
people with disabilities on key issues.  

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 18 S
eptem

ber 2019

P
age 83



(b) That the Council explores with partners of the Test Valley 
Partnership the potential for each partner nominating a 
disability champion who could help promote key issues 
and be a contact point for other partners and groups 
representing disability issues.    

(c) That the Council will organise ad-hoc focus groups and 
networks, as and when service changes or new key 
strategies are being considered, as a way in which to talk 
through proposals and gain feedback from people with a 
range of disabilities. 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 18 S
eptem

ber 2019

P
age 84


	Agenda
	10 Annual Report on Complaints
	Text1
	Annual Report on Complaints (LGSCO annual letter) - Annex 1
	Annual Report on Complaints (LGSCO) - Annex 2
	Annual Report on Complaints (CEX) - Annex 3
	Annual Report on Complaints (CL) - Annex 4
	Annual Report on Complaints (EED) - Annex 5
	Annual Report on Complaints (ENV) - Annex 6
	Annual Report on Complaints (HEH) - Annex 7
	Annual Report on Complaints (PB) - Annex 8
	Annual Report on Complaints (REVSCSU) - Annex 9

	11 The Annual Internal Audit Report 2018-19
	Text1
	The Annual Internal Audit Report 2018-19 - Annex

	12 Work Programme Report
	Text1

	13 Programme of Work for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme - Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019 

 

103 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
 on 18 September 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor Z Brooks (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor A Finlay 

Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor R Rowles 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor M Flood 
 

 
 

Apologies for absence Councillor G Bailey, C Donnelly, C Dowden, K Hamilton, 
N Lodge and K North 
 
 

158   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July and 5 September 2019 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July and 5 September 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

159   Updates on Panels 

 
The Future of Health Provision in Andover and Romsey – Councillor Baverstock, 
Lead Member, reported that a meeting had been held on 28 August where Zena 
Ludick, Operations Director for Medical Services at Hampshire Hospital NHS and 
Diane Blanchard, Operational Director for Family Clinical Support Service attended.  
The panel had a better understanding of the current and future direction of the 
various organisations at Andover War Memorial Hospital and looking at future 
demand and improvements to the current services.  The next meeting will be held on 
4 October 2019 and the Clinical Director for the CCG for South Hampshire will be 
invited to attend. 
 
Armed Forces Covenant – Councillor Borg Neal, Lead Member, advised the 
Committee that he had met with 11 Brigade’s Army Civilian Liaison Officer and 
would meet with officers to produce a scope which will be considered at the next 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019 

 
 

 
104 

 

Council Tax Support Scheme Panel – Recommendations from the panel were 
endorsed and approved by Cabinet on 11 September 2019.  Changes to the 
scheme are now out for an 8 week consultation and an update report will be 
presented to the Committee in November. 
The Committee agreed to establish a Climate Emergency Working Group following 
the decision by Council to declare a ‘Climate Emergency’ and request Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to establish a cross party working group. The working group 
would aim to produce an action plan for Council to consider in 6 months time.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Climate Emergency Working Group be established comprising 
Councillor Jeffrey (Lead Member) together with Councillors Andersen, Brooks, 
Cooper, Drew, C Dowden, Gwynne, Lodge, Rowles and Councillor Johnston, 
(as Environmental Portfolio Holder) 
 
 

160   Appointment to Budget and Audit Panels 

 
Consideration was given to the memberships of the Audit and Budget panels. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the membership of the Audit Panel comprise of Councillor Carl 

Borg-Neal (Lead Member) together with Councillors Bailey, Burley, 
Cross and Gwynne. 

 
2. That the membership of the Budget Panel comprise of Councillor 

Brooks (Lead Member) together with Councillors Baverstock, Lodge, 
Matthews, Mayer and Parker. 

 
 

161   Annual Report on Complaints 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the complaints under the Council’s 
formal procedure in the year 2018/19.  The Chief Executive and Services together 
dealt with 204 complaints under the procedure and the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) made preliminary enquiries about 7 complaints 
relating to the Council and began an investigation into 2 of these for the year ended 
31 March 2019. 
 
This year saw an increase of 15 complaints in the number of complaints received 
from the previous year (189 in 2017/18).  The number of complaints increased 
slightly this year after a decrease last year.  The number remains relatively stable, 
despite the increase in housing and population in the borough. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019 

 
 

 
105 

 

Heads of Service continue to be encouraged to escalate a complaint to the Chief 
Executive if required, in the interests of efficiency and the Council continues to 
signpost complaints to the LGSCO as recommended.  Complaints are also 
occasionally raised via social media channels including Twitter and Facebook which 
continue to be monitored by both CSU and the Communications Team.  They 
respond to Twitter enquiries and monitor Facebook messages, directing 
complainants to the complaints process where necessary. 
 
The consistency of complaints reporting suggests that the complaints process 
continues to work effectively.  Where necessary, trends are identified and managed 
by individual Services.  The Complaints and Communications Officer will continue to 
work closely with Services to identify ways to effectively manage and resolve 
complaints. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the annual report be considered and endorsed. 
 
 

162   The Annual Internal Audit Report 2018-19 

 
Consideration was given to the Annual Internal Audit Report 2018-19 which provided 
an overview of the internal audit work covering the financial year 2018-19 and the 
results of an external assessment of conformance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 
 
The overall opinion of the Shared Internal Audit Partnership Manager was that a 
substantial level of assurance could be given that there was a generally sound 
system of internal control, designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that 
controls were being applied consistently. 
 
This opinion was qualified as a result of an external assessment of conformance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which highlighted 8 areas of 
non compliance as they impact upon the Annual Audit Opinion however the 
assessor did note the positive impact the Internal Audit team had on the 
organisation and the value placed on it.  In addition, three areas of good practice 
were noted in relation to Risk Management, Corporate Performance Management 
and individual Audit Assignment Reporting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the work performed by the internal audit team over the previous 

year (April 2018-March 2019) be endorsed. 
 
2. That the results of the External Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) assessment be accepted and progress on the Action plan to 
address the areas of non-conformance identified, as shown in Annex a 
to the report, be endorsed. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019 

 
 

 
106 

 

 

163   Work Programme Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report by Mr Ferrier, Corporate Director which outlined 
the outputs from the discussions at the Overview and Scrutiny annual ‘Away Day’. 
 
The Committee had held its latest annual ‘Away Day’ on 13 July at Longstock 
Village Hall.  The purpose of the event was to allow Members to undertake overview 
and scrutiny related training and to develop their work programme for the year and 
beyond.  Cabinet had also requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
take part in four ‘reviews’ which they had instigated and to co-ordinate a review into 
reducing the impacts of climate change. 
 
The proposed areas for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme are; 
 
Council Proposals 
Reducing the impacts of climate change (including): 

 The reduction of the amount of waste going into the waste stream through 
behavioural change and the potential use of ‘nudge’ tactics  

 The current verge cutting regime in the Borough and potential links to 
‘rewilding’  

 Making the Local Plan more environmentally friendly 
Cabinet Proposals 

 Review of the Council’s Key Performance Indicators 

 Review of the Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan 

 New Neighbourhoods Review 
Others 

 The promotion of healthy life styles linked to Sport and Recreation 

 Planning Enforcement and its ‘effectiveness’ to be included within the 
Member Development Programme  

 Rules for Self Build to be referred to the Planning Advisory Panel  
Roundtable discussions 

 Our approach to communications 

 Partnership working with the Police and the CSMG 

 Review of the Area Planning Committee ‘pilot’ 

 Mapping of youth service type provision 

 Housing Strategy (including social/affordable housing) 
 
A rural community planning discussion was held prior to this meeting and a review of 
health provision in Romsey and Andover has already been scoped and agreed by 
the Committee.  A decision to undertake a review of the Council’s obligations under 
the Armed Forces Covenant has also been made and there are slots in the work 
programme for Portfolio Holder briefings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposals  for inclusion in the Committee’s rolling work programme 
be approved. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 September 2019 

 
 

 
107 

 

 

164   Programme of Work for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Members agreed for the reviews and round table discussions considered at the 
Away Day plus the proposals from Council and Cabinet to be included in the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee considered and updated the Work Programme as follows: 
 

 Armed Forces Covenant scoping document – add in October 2019 

 Council Tax Support Scheme consultation updated – add in November 

 Climate Emergency Working Group report back on action plan – March 2020 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the future work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.40 pm) 
 


